

PUBLIC

Case No. 20180224-CA

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,
Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

JUSTIN POPP,
Appellant/Defendant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM CONVICTION AND JUDGMENT FOR TWO COUNTS OF
SODOMY UPON A CHILD, FIRST DEGREE FELONIES
THE HONORABLE BRANDON MAYNARD PRESIDING,
FIRST DISTRICT COURT, BOX ELDER COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 171100138

SEAN REYES
Utah Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Attorney for Appellee

STACI VISSER (#14358)
INTERMOUNTAIN LEGAL
2159 South 700 East, Suite 240
Salt Lake City, Utah 84106
Telephone: (801) 990-4200
Svisser@intermountainlegal.net

ANN M. TALIAFERRO (#8776)
BROWN BRADSHAW & MOFFAT
422 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103
Telephone: (801) 532-5297
ann@brownbradshaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant Justin Popp

**APPELLANT IS INCARCERATED
ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF ISSUES</u>	3
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	4
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	20
<u>SUMMARY OF STANDARDS FOR UNPRESERVED ISSUES</u>	21
<i>A. Doctrines of Plain Error and Manifest Injustice.</i>	
<i>B. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Standard.</i>	
<i>C. A “Common Standard.”</i>	
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	24
I. <u>POPP IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL WHERE THE JURY WAS NOT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED AS TO THE ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE.</u>	
<i>A. The Jury Was Not Properly Instructed as to the Elements.</i>	
<i>B. As the Instruction Issue Was Not Preserved, this Court Should Review for Plain Error, Manifest Injustice, and/or IAC.</i>	
II. <u>THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND DUE TO THE IMPROPER ADMISSION OF THE CJC INTERVIEW.</u>	28
<i>A. Presenting the CJC Interview to the Jury Without Any Rule 15.5 Analysis was Error.</i>	
<i>B. This Error Should Be Reviewed for Plain Error and/or IAC.</i>	
<i>C. The Improper Admission of the CJC Interview Resulted in Harm and Prejudice.</i>	34
i. <u>Trial Counsel’s Failure to Consult and Call an Expert to Address the Rule 15.5 Issue was Deficient and Resulted in the Admission of Unreliable Evidence.</u>	
III. <u>THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND DUE TO THE JURY’S CONSIDERATION OF POPP’S INVOCATION OF HIS PRE-ARREST RIGHT TO</u>	38

REMAIN SILENT AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT.

<i>A. Consideration of a Defendant’s Invocation of his Pre-Arrest Right to Remain Silent is a Constitutional Rights Violation.</i>	
<i>B. The Failure to Cure the Defect When Presented with a Jury Question on Popp’s Silence was Error.</i>	
<i>C. The Failure of the Trial Court and/or Counsel to Appropriately Remedy this Error Should Be Reviewed for Plain Error and/or IAC.</i>	
IV. <u>POPP’S CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE CASE REMANDED FOR A NEW TRIAL WHERE TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED IAC.</u>	41
<i>A. Trial Counsel Provided IAC by Failing to Investigate and Call Defense Witnesses and this Error was Highly Prejudicial.</i>	
i. <u>Failing to Investigate is Deficient Performance.</u>	
ii. <u>Trial Counsel’s Failure to Investigate is Demonstrated in the Record and the 23B Materials.</u>	
iii. <u>The Failure to Investigate Resulted in Prejudice Where Witnesses Testimony Would Have Cast Doubt as to the Credibility of the State’s Lay Witnesses.</u>	
<i>B. Trial Counsel Provided IAC by Failing to Object and Have an Expert to Rebut Unnoticed Expert Testimony that Improperly Bolstered F.H.’s CJC Interview.</i>	47
i. <u>Popp was Entitled to Notice that Pyatt Intended to Testify as a Expert in Child Interviews.</u>	
ii. <u>Pyatt’s Unnoticed Expert Testimony Improperly Bolstered the CJC Interviewer and F.H.’s Interview Statements.</u>	
iii. <u>Trial Counsel’s Failure to Object Resulted in Harm.</u>	
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	51
Certificate of Compliance	52
Certificate of Delivery	53

ADDENDA

Addendum A: Sentence, Judgment and Commitment

Addendum B: Jury Instruction Number 3

Addendum C: Jury Note

Addendum D: Utah Rule of Criminal Procedure 15.5

Addendum E: Utah Rule of Criminal Procedure 19

Addendum F: Utah Code § 77-17-13, “Expert Testimony Generally”

Addendum G: Constitutional Provisions

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Utah Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Archuleta v. Galetka, 2011 UT 73, 267 P.3d 232</u>	33
<u>Gregg v. State, 2012 UT 32, 279 P.3d 396</u>	37, 41
<u>Landry v. State, 2016 UT App 164, 380 P.2d 25</u>	36-37, 47, 50
<u>State v. Alinas, 2007 UT 83, 17 P.3d 1046</u>	22
<u>State v. Alzaga, 2015 UT App 133, 352 P.3d 107</u>	24 n.14
<u>State v. Bair, 2012 UT App 106, 275 P.3d 1050</u>	22, 23, 24 n.14
<u>State v. Baker, 963 P.2d 801 (Utah Ct. App. 1998)</u>	23
<u>State v. Barber, 2009 UT App 91, 206 P.3d 1223</u>	23
<u>State v. Brooks, 868 P.2d 818 (Utah Ct. App. 1994)</u>	23
<u>State v. Bullock, 791 P.2d 155 (Utah 1989)</u>	22, 35
<u>State v. Campos, 2013 UT App 213, 309 P.3d 1160</u>	24, 24 n.14
<u>State v. Casey, 2003 UT 55, 82 P.3d 1106</u>	27
<u>State v. Chacon, 962 P.2d 48 (Utah 1998)</u>	42
<u>State v. Clark, 2004 UT 25, 89 P.3d 162</u>	3-4
<u>State v. Cruz, 2016 UT App 234, 387 P.3d 618</u>	4, 32 n.16
<u>State v. Dean, 2004 UT 63, 95 P.3d 276</u>	21-22, 28
<u>State v. Doutré, 2014 UT App 192, 335 P.3d 366</u>	47
<u>State v. Eyre, 2008 UT 16, 179 P.3d 792</u>	28
<u>State v. Franco, 2012 UT App 200, 283 P.3d 1004</u>	47
<u>State v. Fulton, 742 P.2d 1208 (Utah 1987)</u>	26, 34
<u>State v. Gordon, 913 P.2d 350 (Utah 1996)</u>	37, 45
<u>State v. Gallup, 2011 UT App 422, 267 P.3d 289</u>	38, 40
<u>State v. Hales, 2007 UT 14, 1152 P.3d 321</u>	22, 23, 38, 41, 45
<u>State v. Houston, 2015 UT 40, 353 P.3d 55</u>	4
<u>State v. Hutchings, 2012 UT 50, 285 P.3d 1183</u>	28
<u>State v. Ison, 2006 UT 26, 135 P.3d 864</u>	45

<u>State v. Jimenez, 2009 UT App 368, 223 P.3d 461</u>	<u>28</u>
<u>State v. King, 2010 UT App 396, 248 P.3d 984</u>	<u>3-4, 50</u>
<u>State v. Lee, 2006 UT 5, 128 P.3d 1179</u>	<u>21</u>
<u>State v. Lambdin, 2017 UT 46, 424 P.3d 117</u>	<u>25</u>
<u>State v. Liti, 2015 UT App 186, 355 P.3d 1078</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>State v. Low, 2008 UT 58, 192 P.3d 867</u>	<u>24, 27</u>
<u>State v. Maestas, 2012 UT 46, 299 P.3d 892</u>	<u>22</u>
<u>State v. Matsamas, 808 P.2d 1047 (1991)</u>	<u>32-33, 33 n.19</u>
<u>State v. Moritzsky, 771 P.2d 688 (Utah Ct. App. 1989)</u>	<u>28</u>
<u>State v. Nelson, 2015 UT 62, 355 P.3d 1031</u>	<u>23</u>
<u>State v. Nguyen, 2012 UT 80, 293 P.3d 236</u>	<u>29</u>
<u>State v. Ontiveros, 835 P.2d 201 (Utah Ct. App. 1992)</u>	<u>24, 27</u>
<u>State v. Ott, 2010 UT 1, 247 P.3d 344</u>	<u>23</u>
<u>State v. Palmer, 860 P.2d 339 (Utah Ct. App. 1993)</u>	<u>38</u>
<u>State v. Palmer, 2009 UT 55, 220 P.3d 1198</u>	<u>24</u>
<u>State v. Penn, 2004 UT App 212, 94 P.3d 308</u>	<u>25</u>
<u>State v. Petersen, 810 P.2d 421 (Utah 1991)</u>	<u>4</u>
<u>State v. Peraza, 2018 UT App 68, ___ P.3d ___</u>	<u>49-50</u>
<u>State v. Potter, 627 P.2d 75 (Utah 1981)</u>	<u>24</u>
<u>State v. Rackham, 2016 UT App 167, 381 P.3d 1161</u>	<u>46</u>
<u>State v. Ramirez, 917 P.2d 774 (Utah 1991)</u>	<u>30, 33-34</u>
<u>State v. Rammel, 721 P.2d 498 (Utah 1986)</u>	<u>50</u>
<u>State v. Roberts, 711 P.2d 235 (Utah 1985)</u>	<u>27</u>
<u>State v. Roberts, 2018 UT App 9, ___ P.3d ___</u>	<u>29-30, 33 n.19, 34, 49</u>
<u>State v. Saunders, 1999 UT 59, 992 P.2d 951</u>	<u>24-25 n.14</u>
<u>State v. Schreuder, 712 P.2d 264 (Utah 1985)</u>	<u>45</u>
<u>State v. Starks, 627 P.2d 88 (Utah 1981)</u>	<u>24</u>
<u>State v. Templin, 805 P.2d 182 (Utah 1990)</u>	<u>37, 45-46</u>

<u>State v. Torres</u> , 619 P.2d 694 (Utah 1980)	24
<u>State v. Verde</u> , 770 P.2d 116 (Utah 1989)	23

Federal Cases

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22-23, 31, 38, 41-42
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510, 536 (2003)	45

Rules

<u>Utah R. Evid. 103</u>	21
<u>Utah R. Evid. 403</u>	9
<u>Utah R. Crim. P. 15.5 (Add. D)</u>	3, 20, 28-31, 33-37
<u>Utah R. Crim. P. 19 (Add. E)</u>	22

Statutes

<u>Utah Code § 76-1-501</u>	24 n.13, 26
<u>Utah Code § 76-5-403.1</u>	6-7
<u>Utah Code § 76-5-411 (repealed 2009)</u>	33 n.19
<u>Utah Code § 77-17-13 (Add. F)</u>	47

Constitutional Provisions (text in Add. G)

<u>U.S. Const. amend. V</u>	24, 24 n.13, 38
<u>U.S. Const. amend. VI</u>	24 n.13
<u>U.S. Const. amend. XIV</u>	24, 24 n.13
<u>Utah Const. art. I, § 7</u>	24, 24 n.13
<u>Utah Const. art. I, § 10</u>	24 n.13, 24-25 n.14
<u>Utah Const. art. I, § 12</u>	24 n.13, 38, 44
